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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On December 10, 2008, Commercial Utility Consultants, Inc. (“Commercial Utility” or “Complainant”), through its counsel, filed a formal complaint against Duquesne Light Company (“Duquesne” or “Respondent”) alleging, among other things:  that the Complainant is a utility consulting firm that represents commercial and industrial users of utility services; that the Complainant assists each client in saving on its utility expenditures; that the Complainant reviews the client’s historical billing data that it obtains from the utility company to make its recommendations; that the Respondent denies that Section 46 of its tariff allows major industrial users to obtain historical data once a year without charge; that the Complainant is the authorized representative for 550 commercial and industrial customers of Duquesne.  In addition, the Complainant alleged that the Respondent is violating Section 1304 of the Public Utility Code by discriminating against major industrial customers.  The Complainant requested that the Commission order the Respondent to comply with its tariff and provide all of the Complainant’s clients the benefits of obtaining historical data once each calendar year for free.  The Complainant also requested that the Commission find that the $30.00 charge for historical billing data violates Section 1301 of the Public Utility Code.  



On January 6, 2009, the Respondent filed an Answer.  The Respondent denied that it is violating Section 46 of its tariff.  The Respondent quoted Supplement No. 10 to Electric – PA. P.U.C. No. 24, Section 46 and the Commission’s regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 54.1 to support its position.  The Respondent averred that the service is placed on the most advantageous rate available when the customer account is established.  The Respondent stated that the customer can verify whether the service is still on the most advantageous rate, at no cost, by contacting the Respondent’s account representative.  The Respondent further averred that the information needed to determine whether the account is charged the most advantageous rate is on the customer’s bill.  Therefore, if the customer or the customer’s consultant requests that the billing information be duplicated and presented in summary form, the Respondent is entitled to recover the cost of duplicating that information.  The Respondent denied the other allegations in the complaint. 


An initial hearing in this matter was held on April 1, 2009, in the Philadelphia State Office Building before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  Ethan N. Halberstadt, Esquire, represented the Complainant, Commercial Utility Consultants, Inc.  The Complainant presented one witness, Joseph P. McGillian, the Complainant’s president, who testified in support of the complaint and sponsored four exhibits:  Complainant’s Exhibit 1 - copy of Section 46 of the Respondent’s tariff; Complainant’s Exhibit 2 - authorization letter for Complainant from Beitler McKee Optical Company; Complainant’s Exhibit 3 - e-mail between Mr. McGillian and Mr. Goldbach regarding Complainant’s request for historical billing data; and Complainant’s Exhibit 4- Commercial/Industrial billing history and supplier history detail for Bunting Graphics, Inc.  Krysia Kubiak, Esquire, represented the Respondent, Duquesne Light Company.  (The Respondent’s counsel and witness participated by telephone.)  The Respondent presented one witness, Nancy Krajovic, the manager of commercial and industrial customer care, who testified on behalf of the Respondent and sponsored four exhibits.  Duquesne Exhibit 1 - Supplement No. 2 to Electric-PA. P.U.C. No. 24, First Revised Page No. 29, 30 and Third Revised Page No. 31-(including Section 46-provision of load data); Duquesne Exhibit 2 - copy of the pages containing 52 PA Code Chapter 54 in Volume 28 of the Pennsylvania Bulletin; Duquesne Exhibit 3 - Order at Docket No. M-00960890F0008
; and Duquesne Exhibit 4 - billing information for Beitler McKee Optical Company. 


In Order #2, dated April 24, 2009, counsel for the parties was advised that main briefs were due on May 13, 2009, and the reply briefs were due on May 26, 2009. 



On May 5, 2009, by electronic mail, Charles V. Curley, Esquire, informed the undersigned that his partner, Mr. Halberstadt, counsel for the Complainant, passed away on Tuesday, April 28, 2009.  Mr. Curley requested additional time to file the briefs for the Complainant.  He noted that the Respondent’s counsel did not object.  By electronic mail, the undersigned notified Mr. Curley and Ms. Kubiak that the request for an extension was granted.  



In Order #3 the briefing schedule set forth in Order #2 was rescinded and a revised briefing schedule was established.  The main briefs were filed on June 12, 2009, and the reply briefs were filed on June 29, 2009. 



The record in this case consists of an eighty three-page transcript, eight exhibits and main and reply briefs of the parties.  The record closed on June 30, 2009, after the reply briefs were filed.

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainant is Commercial Utility Consultants, Inc., 1556 McDaniel Drive, West Chester, PA 19380.



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is Duquesne Light Company.



3.
Joseph P. McGillian is the president of Commercial Utility Consultants (“CUC”) (Tr. 9).



4.
Mr. McGillian was one of the founders of CUC in 1975.  CUC does utility rate consulting for small, medium and large commercial and industrial electric, gas, water, sewer and telephone customers (Tr. 9, 15).



5.
The Complainant reviews historical data and makes recommendations to reduce their clients’ utility bills through rates, tariffs, riders and discounts (Tr. 9).



6.
The Complainant has a contract with each client (Tr. 9).  



7.
The contract is called a shared savings contract because the Complainant does not charge a fee to analyze the data (Tr. 9, 10).


8.
When the Complainant first started doing business it asked the customers for copies of their bills.  However, when it lost customers because the customer did not want to provide 12 months worth of bills, the Complainant stopped asking the customers for their bills (Tr. 42). 



9.
At first the Complainant requested historical billing data from the utility companies by mail or fax.  Now most of the requests are by electronic mail (Tr. 16). 



10.
Although Commercial Utility Consultants is based in the Philadelphia area, it works with utility companies throughout Pennsylvania.  The companies the Complainant contacts include PECO Energy Company, PP&L, Met ED, Penelec, Duquesne Light and Allegheny Power (Tr. 14). 



11.
The Complainant’s client, Beitler McKee Optical Company (“Beitler”) provided a letter of authorization for the Complainant to receive historical billing information from the Respondent (Tr. 11; C. Ex. 2). 



12.
The Complainant presents itself to the utilities as an authorized representative (Tr. 22). 



13.
The Complainant is not a customer of the utility company (Tr. 39).



14.
Since a consultant with a letter of authorization is speaking on behalf of the customer, the Respondent treats the consultant the same way it would treat a customer (Tr. 64). 



15.
A small business customer is a customer who used a maximum registered load of 25 kW within the last 12 months in conjunction with a rate class reference for this definition (Tr. 53, 54, 56; Duquesne Exhibit 2, p. 19).


15.
The Respondent provides historical billing data for customers with less than 25 kW free of charge once a year (Tr. 53, 54, 56, 59; Duquesne Exhibit 2, p. 19).


16.
Nancy Krajovic has been the manager of commercial and industrial customer care for the Respondent since May 2007 (Tr. 49).  



17.
Ms. Krajovic created the policy relating to providing historical billing data in 2008 (Tr. 46-48, 59-61).


18. 
The $30.00 charge is not included in the Respondent’s tariff and administrative charges for duplicate information have never been in the tariff (Tr. 64).



19.
The Respondent provides capacity obligation information without charge.  That information does not appear on the customer’s bill (Tr. 40, 76, 77).



20.
When the Complainant requested formats 0307, 0308 and 0135 on behalf of Beitler, Mr. Goldbach, the Respondent’s account representative, responded that it would cost $60.00 or $30.00 for each 0307 and 0308 screen (Tr. 17, 19, 20; C. Ex. 3).



21.
In March 2008, the Respondent provided to the Complainant screens 0139 - transaction split history, 0307 - Commercial/Industrial Billing Histories, and 0137 - Supplier History Detail for Bunting Graphics, Inc. (Tr. 33, 34, 60; C. Ex. 4).  



22.
Under the Respondent’s current policy the Complainant would be required to pay $30.00 for each 0307 screen and each 0308 screen.  The Respondent does not charge for screens that do not contain historical billing data (Tr. 61, 70; C. Ex. 1, 3).



23.
Historical billing data is defined in the regulations as kilowatt hour and kilowatt consumption and amounts billed.  This information is shown on screen 0307 or screen 0308.  The information on 0139 and 0137 is not considered historical billing data (Tr. 61, 69, 70; C. Ex. 3). 


24.
The billing information on the historical billing data screens is available on the customer’s bill (Tr. 63; Duquesne Ex. 4).



25.
The Respondent does not have any written policies or procedures regarding the provision of historical billing information to customers (Tr. 71).  



26.
The regulations do not impose a charge for large industrial or commercial customers to obtain historical billing data (Tr. 71, 72). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainant is the proponent of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainant bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainant has satisfied its burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainant presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainant has satisfied its burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence.  2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Mr. McGillian, the Complainant’s president, testified that the Respondent is violating its tariff by refusing to provide historical data to commercial and industrial customers without charge (Tr. 21; C. Ex. 1).  He explained that the Complainant obtains authorization from its clients to request historical data to allow his company to analyze the bills to determine if there is a more advantageous rate for the client (Tr. 12).  However, since the Respondent charges $30.00 for each screen, it is expensive for the Complainant to obtain the required information (Tr. 36; C. Ex. 3).  He testified that the Respondent is the only utility that charges for the information (Tr. 27; C. Ex. 3).  In addition, he contends that based on the Respondent’s tariff, the Respondent is required to provide the historical data free once a year (Tr. 21 ; C. Ex. 1; R. Ex. 1).  Since the Respondent is requiring customers who use more than 25 kW load to pay for the information each time it is requested, the Complainant contends that the Respondent is violating its tariff (Tr. 21; C. Ex. 1; R. Ex. 1).  


The applicable part of the Respondent’s tariff is set forth below:

46. Tariff Provision of Load Data.  The Company will provide to a customer or its authorized representative historical data in accordance with all current regulatory requirements of direct access once each calendar year for no fee.  All subsequent requests by the customer, and all requests for historical data by the EGSs or other customer authorized consultant will be provided in accordance with the Supplier tariff.

Supplement No. 2 to Electric-PA. P.U.C. No. 24, Third Revised Page No. 31 Section 46.


The Respondent’s witness, Nancy Krajovic, the Respondent’s manager of commercial and industrial customer care testified that after she became the manager in May 2007, the Respondent was reorganized and duties and responsibilities were changed (Tr. 45, 46).  In 2008 the decision was made for all requests for historical data to be handled by her department (Tr. 46).  Around March 2008, she discovered that there were inconsistencies in providing that information and established polices to address the problems (Tr. 46, 60).  


In formulating the policies Ms. Krajovic looked to the Commission’s regulations and other documents relating to supplying historical billing data.  Before the final Commission rulemaking concerning customer information disclosure for electricity providers, the definition of small commercial customer was based on the number of employees a customer had (Tr. 53).  Currently, a small business customer is defined as a customer who used a maximum registered load of 25 kW within the last 12 months (Tr. 53, 54, 56; Duquesne Ex. 2 at 19).  This term applies to small commercial and small industrial customers (Tr. 54).  Sections 54.1 (b) states that 54.2 and 54.3 apply to all customers but Sections 54.4 and 54.9 apply only to residential and small business customers (Tr. 54; Duquesne Ex. 2 at 17).  This regulation relates to providing customers with information necessary to make choices about who they should purchase their electricity from (Tr. 52, 54, 55).  Section 54.6(g) states that residential and small business customers are entitled to receive at no charge and at least once a year historical billing data from whoever reads the meter for billing purposes (Tr. 55; Duquesne Ex. 2 at 25).  



Ms. Krajovic testified that she also reviewed the Commission Order at Docket No. M-00960890 F0008 regarding Chapter 28 (Tr. 56, 58; Duquesne Ex. 3 at 4).  



Consequently, Ms. Krajovic testified that in accordance with the Commission regulation at 52 Pa. Code Section 54.6(g), the Respondent provides historical billing data to residential and small business customers once each year (Tr. 53, 55; Duquesne Ex. 2, 3).  All other customers must pay $30.00 for each screen relating to historical billing data (Tr. 55).  She stated that the objective of Chapter 54 is to assure that consumers have accurate and adequate information to participate in a competitive generation market (Tr. 52).  The Complainant is contending that the Respondent charges $30.00 a screen for all screens that it requests.  The Respondent’s position is that it provides the most advantageous rate at the time the service is established.  In addition, the billing information is on the bill (Tr. 62, 63; Duquesne Ex. 4).  Consequently, the Respondent suggests that the Complainant obtain the information from their clients. 



Ms. Krajovic explained that when customers call looking for the historical billing data, if they are small business customers as defined in the regulations, then that information is provided once per calendar year at no charge.  If there are subsequent requests they receive that information after paying a $30.00 fee.  If a customer calls in for that information and they are not defined as a small business customer or they have a load greater than 25 kW, they are told that there will be a $30.00 fee for that information.  The customer is also notified that the information appears on the monthly bills (Tr. 59).  Ms. Krajovic said that the $30.00 fee was established before she came to that department (Tr. 59, 60). 



Ms. Krajovic stated that the historical billing data is on screen 0307 (Tr. 61).  In reviewing Complainant’s Exhibit 4, she explained that nothing defined as historical billing data is on screen 0139 or 0137 (Tr. 61).  The other screens are not subject to her policy (Tr. 61). 



The Respondent provided the Duquesne Light monthly bill for a DM Medium industrial customer, Beitler, to show that the information in the historical billing data is on the customer’s bill (Tr. 62; Duquesne Ex. 4).



The Respondent stated that the charges for duplicate information have never been in the tariff (Tr. 64).  The charge is related to the time spent by the representative to process the request (Tr. 66).



The Respondent’s witness admitted that there are no written policies or procedures with respect to charging for providing historical billing information (Tr. 71). However, she testified that when a customer requests redundant services the Respondent has to recover those costs from the customer (Tr. 79).



The Complainant contends that the Respondent is violating the clear terms of its tariff (Complainant’s Main Brief “C’s MB” at 1, 3).  The $30.00 charge for each screen is unjust and unreasonable (C’s MB at 1).  The Complainant maintains that the Respondent must comply with the language in its tariff (C’s MB at 3, 7, Complainant’s Reply Brief “C’s RB” at 2).  The Complainant requested that the Respondent refund all fees paid to obtain historical data.  In addition, the Complainant argued that the fees are unjust and unreasonable.



The evidence in the record demonstrates that the Respondent charges $30.00 for each screen relating to historical billing data.  The Respondent has identified those screens as 0308 and 0307 (Tr. 61, 69, 70).



In its brief the Respondent contended that the policy does not violate the regulation (Respondent’s Main Brief “R’s M.B.” at 1, 4, 5).  The Complainant has not alleged that the policy violates the regulation.  Furthermore, it is clear that the regulation requires utility companies to provide historical billing data to residential and small business customers free once a year.  That is not in dispute.  The Respondent concludes that because the regulation does not require the utility companies to provide this information to others without charge once a year, that the regulation prevents a utility company from supplying this information without charge.  (R’s M. B. at 5)  There is no evidence in the record to show that a utility company is precluded from supplying the historical billing data to customers who are not residential or small business customers without charge once a year. Furthermore, since the Respondent’s tariff which has been amended as late as 2008, does not distinguish between the customers, the Complainant’s argument has merit. 



The Complainant argues that a public utility must comply with its own tariff, Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. Section 1303 (C’s MB at 4; C’s RB at 3).  The Complainant contends that the Respondent’s tariff contains no distinction between large customers and smaller customers (C’s MB at 4; R’s MB at 2, 3).  The Respondent’s tariff is broader than the regulation (C’s MB at 4).  The Complainant states that there is no contradiction between the tariff and the regulation (C’s MB at 4).



In the Respondent’s brief, it mentions that the Complainant is not a customer.  (R’s M.B. at 2). In response the Complainant cited Interstate Gas Marketing, Inc. v Pa. Public Utility Commission, 679 A2d 1349 (Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 1996) to show that it has standing.  In addition, the Complainant’s witness testified that the complaint was filed on behalf of all of the Complainant’s harmed customers (Tr. 39).  Furthermore, the Respondent’s witness stated that a consultant with a letter of authorization is treated the same as a customer (Tr. 64).  Since the Respondent did not specifically raise the issue of standing and it treats the Complainant like a customer if it has authorization, the complaint will be addressed on the merits.


With respect to a refund, the Complainant failed to submit evidence that it paid a fee for the data it received.  The Complainant said that it paid $90.00 for Complainant’s Exhibit 4 (Tr. 34; C. Ex. 4).  However, the Respondent’s witness testified that the Respondent only charges for 03 screens (Tr. 61; C. Ex. 3).  Therefore, the Complainant would have paid $30.00 if the policy was in effect at the time.  There can be no refunds without evidence that payments were made and the amount of those payments.



The Respondent’s position is that in 2008 it changed its interpretation of customer based on Commission‘s regulations.  However, Section 46 of the tariff refers to customers.  The small business customers in the regulations are a subset of customers mentioned in the tariff.  The Respondent’s policy conflicts with the plain language of its tariff.  



The Complainant has sustained its burden of proof with respect to the tariff violation and failed to sustain its burden of proof with respect to the other allegations.  The Complainant has shown that the Respondent’s tariff states that customers will receive the historical billing data once each year without charge.  The Respondent responded by stating that the regulation only requires it to provide the historical billing data to residential and small business customers without charge once a year.  There is no dispute that the Respondent is complying with the regulation.  However, the Respondent has failed to show why it does not provide the information to all customers in accordance with its tariff language.  Since it is not giving the information to all customers once a year, it is not complying with its tariff.  The Complainant is not entitled to a refund because it has failed to submit evidence to show how much it has paid the Respondent for historical billing data.  Since there is a finding that the Respondent is violating its tariff by charging the $30.00 fee, there is no need to determine whether the fee is reasonable.  Accordingly, the allegation regarding the tariff violation is sustained and the other allegations in the complaint are dismissed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW



1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.



2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).



3.
An approved tariff is binding on the public utility and its customers.  Kossman v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 694 A. 2d 1147 (Pa. Commonwealth Court 1997), Brockway Glass Company v. Pa Public Utility Commission, 63 Pa. Commonwealth Court 238, 437 A. 2d 1067 (1981). 
ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Commercial Utility Consultants, Inc. against the Duquesne Light Company at Docket C-2008-2079429 fillin "Docket No." \d ""is sustained in part and dismissed in part.  That the allegations concerning violating Section 46 of the tariff are sustained and the other allegations are dismissed.


2.
That the Respondent shall cease and desist from violating Section 46 of its tariff.


3.
That the record in this case is marked closed.

Date:
October 6, 2009



___________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge

� Chapter 28 Electric Generation Customer Choice and Competition Act-Customer Information-Interim Requirements, Docket No. M-00960890 F0008 (Order entered July 11, 1997).
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